
Page 1 of 4 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO  

AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES AT FBC BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

TIPS 02052215 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 

County, (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of 

Texas, and McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc, (hereinafter “Contractor”) a company 

authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas, (hereinafter referred to collectively as 

“Parties”).  

WHEREAS, the Parties previously executed and accepted that certain Agreement for 

Janitorial Services at FBC Buildings and Facilities on or about June 28, 2016, which was last 

amended on or about August 22, 2017 (hereinafter the “Agreement”).  Said Agreement is on file 

with the Fort Bend County Clerk’s office and is incorporated fully herein by reference.  

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to add services as described 

in the attached Exhibit A-1 and incorporated by reference, and to include those certain statutory 

provisions as required by the Texas Government Code; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

A. Scope of Services.  The Scope of Services section titled “Pricing and Staffing by 

Zone” is amended to add additional square footage to the “CAD Building,” in 

Zone 1 as described in the attached Exhibit A-1.  

B. Monthly Maximum Compensation for Zone 1.  The Maximum Monthly 

Compensation for the Scope of Services for Zone 1, including reimbursable 

expenses shall be increased by Eight Hundred Thirty-four and 00/100 dollars 

($834.00), per month for the additions to the CAD Building.   In no case shall the 

amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum Monthly 

Compensation without an approved change order.  



Page 2 of 4 

C. Total Maximum Compensation.  The Total Maximum Compensation for the 

Scope of Services for the entire Agreement including reimbursable expenses shall 

not exceed Fifty-five Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-six and 22/100 dollars 

($55,736.22), per month for the duration of the term of this Agreement.  In no case 

shall the amount paid by County for Scope of Services exceed the Total Maximum 

Compensation without an approved change order. 

D. Agreement to Not Boycott Israel Chapter 2270 Texas Government Code.  

By signature below, Contractor verifies that Contractor does not boycott 

Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement. 

E. Texas Government Code Section 2251.152 Acknowledgement. By 

signature below, Contractor represents pursuant to Section 2252.152 of the 

Texas Government Code, that Contractor is not listed on the website of the 

Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning the listing of companies that 

are identified under Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or Section 2253.153. 

All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda or amendments, not modified herein 

shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the Agreement.  If there is a conflict between this 

Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict. 

{Execution Page Follows} 

{Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank} 



Page 3 of 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed, accepted and agreed by all parties by and 

through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives in multiple counterparts.  All 

parties hereby acknowledge that they have executed this legal document voluntarily and that this 

Amendment will be effective on the date signed by County. 

FORT BEND COUNTY: CONTRACTOR: 

__________________________________ _______________________________ 

Robert Hebert, County Judge  Signature 

_______________________________ 

Printed Name  

_______________________________ 

Title 

_____________________________ _______________________________ 

Date  Date 

Attest: 

_____________________________ 

Laura Richard, County Clerk 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of______________ to accomplish 

and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

_____________________________________ 

Robert Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor 

EXHIBIT A-1:   Scope of Services 

i:\agreements\2018 agreements\mclemore\4th amendment.renew 2018.docx  (LSL 2/19/18) 



 

EXHIBIT A-1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 



Friday, February 09, 2018 

Cheryl Krejci, Senior Buyer 

Fort Bend County Purchasing 

301 Jackson Street, Suite 201 

Richmond TX 77469 

Cheryl.Krejci@fortbendcountytx.gov  

281.341.3759 

Dear Cheryl: 

Below is the current and future pricing for the CAD Buildings going through the TIPS Cooperative. 

Current Price through February 28, 2018 

CAD Building (28,814 both buildings) 

2801 BF Terry Blvd. 

Rosenberg TX 

• (Between 5:00 PM — 10:00 PM — some special arrangements needed during protests and hearing days) 

$2,346.07/mo. 	 1 FT/staff 	 7.5 hours/day 

Total Price Zone 1: $11,618.03/mo. 

Price Beginning March 1, 2018 

CAD Building (39,391 both buildings) 

2801 BF Terry Blvd. 

Rosenberg TX 

• (Between 5:00 PM — 10:00 PM — some special arrangements needed during protests and hearing days) 

$3,180.07/mo. 	 2/staff 	5 hours/day 

Total Price Zone 1: $12,452.03/mo. 

Richard Rodriguez 

Director of Operations 

110 Fargo • Houston, TX 77006-2014 • phone 713.528.7775/800.524.0290 • fax 713.523.4341 • www.mbminc.com  




















































































































	4th amendment.renew 2018
	4th Amendment Exhibit.addition of CADs
	Page 1


